

No. 15-0688

---

**In the Supreme Court of Texas**

---

JACK PIDGEON AND LARRY HICKS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MAYOR SYLVESTER TURNER AND THE CITY OF HOUSTON,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review from the  
Fourteenth Court of Appeals at Houston, Texas  
Nos. 14-14-00899-cv, 14-14-00932-cv

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF GOVERNOR GREG ABBOTT,  
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR DAN PATRICK, AND ATTORNEY  
GENERAL KEN PAXTON IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Darrell D. Dávila  
General Counsel  
Texas Bar No. 24005374  
*Counsel for Lieutenant Governor  
Dan Patrick*

Brantley Starr  
Deputy First Assistant  
Attorney General  
Texas Bar No. 24046904  
*Counsel for Attorney General  
Ken Paxton*

James D. Blacklock  
General Counsel  
Texas Bar No. 24050296

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR  
P.O. Box 12428  
Austin, Texas 78711-2428  
(512) 463-1788  
jimmy.blacklock@gov.texas.gov

*Counsel for Governor Greg Abbott*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. A Proper Understanding Of Federal Jurisdiction Requires State  
Courts To Carefully Examine The Effect On State Law Of The Supreme  
Court’s Judgment In *Obergefell v. Hodges*..... 6

II. State Courts Are Not Bound By The Federal District Court  
Injunction In *De Leon*..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Tradition Partnership Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 32 S. Ct. 1307 (2012) (mem.) .....	11
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	13
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972) .....	2
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793) .....	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	11
<i>De Leon v. Abbott</i> , 791 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	3, 11, 12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	10
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	12
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	10
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993) .....	13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	9

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	2, 7
<i>Parker v. Pidgeon</i> , 477 S.W.3d 353 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2015) .....	3, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	10
<i>Pidgeon v. Turner</i> , No. 15-0688, 2016 WL 4938006 (Tex. Sept. 2, 2016) .....	3
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	10
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	14
<i>Western Tradition Partnership, Inc. v. Montana</i> , 363 Mont. 220 (2011) .....	11
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	10
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 10 A.3d 1167 (Md. 2011).....	10-11
<b>Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2 .....	8
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 2 .....	9
U.S. CONST. amdt. II.....	10
TEX. CONST. art. I, § 32 .....	1
TEX. CONST. art. IV, § 1 .....	1
TEX. CONST. art. IV, § 10 .....	1

TEX. CONST. art. IV, § 16(b) .....	1
TEX. CONST. art. IV, § 22 .....	1
TEX. FAM. CODE § 6.204(b).....	2
TEX. FAM. CODE § 6.204(c)(2) .....	2
TEX. R. APP. P. 11(C) .....	1

**Other References**

Final Judgment, <i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , No. 13-cv-982 (W.D. Tex. July 7, 2015) .....	3
Order, <i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , No. 13-cv-982 (W.D. Tex. June 26, 2015).....	2
Scott Douglas Gerber, <i>Introduction: The Supreme Court Before John Marshall</i> , in <i>SERIATIM: THE SUPREME COURT BEFORE JOHN MARSHALL</i> (Scott Douglas Gerber ed., 1998).....	8
Edward A. Hartnett, <i>A Matter of Judgment, Not A Matter of Opinion</i> , 74 N.Y.U. L. REV. 123 (1999) .....	8, 9
DANIEL J. MEADOR & JORDANA S. BERNSTEIN, <i>APPELLATE COURTS IN THE UNITED STATES</i> (1994) .....	10
Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>State Court Forfeitures of Federal Rights</i> , 99 HARV. L. REV. 1128 (1986) .....	13
H Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Judicial Opinions as Binding Law and as Explanations for Judgments</i> , 15 CARDOZO L. REV. (1993).....	10
Richard M. Re, <i>Narrowing Supreme Court Precedent from Below</i> , 104 GEO. L. J. 921 (2016) .....	10
David L. Shapiro, <i>State Courts and Federal Declaratory Judgments</i> , 74 NW. U. L. REV. 759 (1979) .....	13
